"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8, of Section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1,875), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Board of City Magistrates, First Division, for the purpose of 
paying the salaries of five Female Probation Officers, at $75 each per month, from 
August 1, 1914, to and including December 31, 1914." 

In reference to the purport of the foregoing resolution a communication was ad-

[...]

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of Section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000), to provide means for the construction of a 
fifty-cell Disciplinary Building on Rikers Island under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Correction, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is authorized to issue said corporate stock

[...]

MATHEWSON, President, Borough of The Bronx, Corporate Stock Budget Com-
mittee. 

In connection herewith Alderman Curran offered the following resolution and 
moved its immediate consideration : 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) to pro-
vide means for the construction of a fifty-cell Disciplinary Building on Rikers 
Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Correction. 

Re it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the Manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the 
amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 
"—be and the same is hereby amended to make the amount authorized read fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) 
—be and the same is hereby further amended to make the amount authorized read 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) 

Provided, however. that no part of the proceeds of the corporate stock herein 
authorized shall be available until after the Board of Estimate and Apportionment has 
approved forms of contracts, plans and specifications and estimate of cost pertaining to